

Illinois State Board of Education

100 North First Street • Springfield, Illinois 62777-0001 www.isbe.net

Gery J. Chico Chairman Christopher A. Koch, Ed.D. State Superintendent of Education

July 24, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Greg Richmond ISCSC Chair President & CEO, National Association of Charter School Authorizers 105 W. Adams Street, Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60603-6253

Mr. Geoff Deigan, Executive Director Prairie Crossing Charter School 1531 Jones Point Road Grayslake, IL 60030

Dear Mr. Richmond and Mr. Deigan:

On May 19, 2014, the Illinois State Board of Education ("ISBE") received documents related to the charter school renewal agreement ("Agreement") and proposal (collectively the "Renewal Agreement") for Prairie Crossing Charter School ("PCCS" or the "Charter School") from the Illinois State Charter School Commission (the "Commission"). In response to ISBE's requests for additional information and clarification, the parties provided additional information on May 21, 2014 (ISBE financial form; assurances regarding public meeting notices; certification of compliance with the Charter Schools Law); June 10, 2014 (completed ISBE form 34-50B regarding the Charter School's plan for the implementation of special education services); June 17, 2014 (evidence of good standing with the Illinois Secretary of State's Office); June 23, 2014 (Charter School's professional development plan); June 25, 2014 (corrected ISBE form 34-50B); and July 7, 2014 (executed contract amendment regarding how the parties will address minor violations of the Renewal Agreement).

ISBE's rules on charter schools provide:

...[t]he State Superintendent shall review each report of an approved application, revision or renewal to determine whether the statutory requirements have been followed and the proposed contractual agreement is complete and compliant with the provisions of Article 27A of the School Code [the Charter Schools Law]. [23 IL Adm. Code 650.40(a)]

The rules further provide:

...[i]f a report is incomplete or a proposed contractual agreement fails to comply with any applicable law, the State Superintendent shall so notify each submitting school board or the Commission, as applicable, and the applicant or charter holder, identifying the areas of

Mr. Greg Richmond Mr. Geoff Deigan July 24, 2014 Page 2

deficiency that must be remedied before the proposal can be considered for certification. [23 IL Adm. Code 650.40(b)]

ISBE staff members have reviewed the Renewal Agreement and its components, as well as additional documents received on May 21, 2014; June 10, 2014; June 17, 2014; June 23, 2014; June 25, 2014; and July 7, 2014. The correspondence received addresses all points of clarification, and these materials shall become part of the charter school agreement.

The State Board hereby certifies the Charter School for the term of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2019. An official certificate is enclosed with this letter. Because it went through multiple iterations, the Charter School's approved plan for the implementation of special education services is also enclosed for your records.

If you need additional information, please feel free to contact Jennifer Saba, Assistant General Counsel in the Office of the General Counsel, at 312-814-2223. Thank you for your continuing commitment to high-quality educational opportunities in Illinois.

Sincerely,

Christopher A. Koch, Ed.D.

State Superintendent of Education

he toph Kock

Enclosures

cc: Respicio Vazquez, Esq.

Lisa Scruggs, Esq.

Jeanne Nowaczewski, Esq.

Karen Washington Nicki Bazer, Esq.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Charter School Certificate



Prairie Crossing Charter School

Name of charter school

Prairie Crossing Charter School

Name of founding organization

Illinois State Charter School Commission

Charter authorizer

This certifies that the above identified charter school has been certified by the Illinois State Board of Education and is pursuant to the Charter Schools Law. This recognition status is valid for the term of the charter entitled to operate as a charter school for a term of 5 years beginning July 1, 2014

State Superintendent of Education

July 24, 2014

Date

CHARTER SCHOOL AGREEMENT

THIS CHARTER SCHOOL AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), with an effective date of July 1, 2014, is entered into by and between the Illinois State Charter School Commission (the "Commission"), a body politic, and Prairie Crossing Charter School, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("Prairie Crossing" or the "Charter School") for an independent public school established under the Illinois Charter Schools Law, 105 ILCS 5/27A-1 et seq. (the "Charter Schools Law").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois enacted the Charter Schools Law as Public Act 89-450, effective April 10, 1996, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Schools Law was enacted for the following purposes:

- (1) To improve pupil learning by creating schools with high, rigorous standards for pupil performance;
- (2) To increase learning opportunities for all pupils, with special emphasis on expanded learning experiences for at-risk pupils;
- (3) To encourage the use of innovative teaching methods;
- (4) To allow for the development of innovative forms of measuring pupil learning and achievement;
- (5) To create new professional opportunities for teachers, including the opportunity to be responsible for the learning program at the school site;
- (6) To provide parents and pupils with expanded choices within the school system;
- (7) To encourage parental and community involvement with public schools;
- (8) To hold charter schools accountable for meeting rigorous school content standards and to provide those schools with the opportunity to improve accountability; and

WHEREAS, on July 2, 1999, the Charter School entered into a Charter School Agreement with the Illinois State Board of Education (the "State Board") for a five-year term beginning with the 1999-2000 school year and ending with the 2003-2004 school year, which was approved and certified by the State Board;

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2004, the Charter School entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement with the State Board for a five-year term beginning with the 2004-2005 school year and ending with the 2008-2009 school year, which was approved and certified by the State Board;

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2008, the Charter School submitted a renewal proposal to the State Board to renew its Charter School Agreement (the "ISBE Renewal"), a copy of which is incorporated by reference as described in Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2009 and March 2, 2009, the Charter School complied with the request to submit additional information ("Additional Information");

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2009, the State Superintendent issued a Recommendation and the State Board approved the Recommendation that the Charter School be renewed for five years with stipulations ("ISBE Recommendation");

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2009, the parties agreed to the specific terms of the stipulations ("ISBE Stipulations");

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2011 through Public Act 97-0152, the Commission was established as an independent State commission with statewide chartering jurisdiction and authority with the responsibility to authorize and oversee charter schools throughout the State of Illinois;

WHEREAS, the State Board transferred all charter school files to the Commission for charter schools authorized by the State Board prior to the effective date of Public Act 97-0152, including the file[s] related to the Charter School;

WHEREAS, the Commission pursuant to Public Act 97-0152 has reviewed the Charter School file and its related chartering documentation;

WHEREAS, the parties terminated the charter renewal agreement between the State Board and the Charter School effective June 30, 2012 and entered into a new Agreement that superseded the prior charter renewal agreement between the State Board and the Charter School;

WHEREAS, the Commission and the Charter School first entered into the Charter School Agreement with an effective date of July 1, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Parties executed the First Amendment to Charter School Agreement on September 10, 2013 to reflect the Commission's adoption of an Accountability System and to incorporate the Commission's Accountability Plan into the Charter School Agreement;

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2013, the Charter School submitted an application for Renewal to the

Commission to renew its Charter School Agreement (the "Renewal Application") pursuant to the Commission's Accountability Plan, a copy of which is incorporated by reference as described in Exhibit B hereto;

WHEREAS, the Commission has issued Renewal Findings pursuant to its Accountability Plan and the Charter School has complied with all requests for additional information as part of the renewal process;

WHEREAS, Commission Staff issued a Recommendation and on April 15, 2014, the Commission approved the Recommendation that the Charter School be renewed for a term of five years at a funding level of 100% PCTC of the host school districts with two conditions ("Staff Recommendation"), a copy of which is incorporated by reference as described in Exhibit C hereto;

WHEREAS, on April 30, 2014, the parties agreed to the specific terms of the renewal conditions ("Renewal Conditions"), a copy of which is incorporated by reference as described in Exhibit D hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire that the Charter School be authorized to continue to operate and conduct its affairs in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Charter Schools Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, representations, warranties and agreements contained herein and for other good and lawful consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated by Reference.

The recitals to this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

2. Grant of Charter.

The Charter School is hereby authorized and granted a renewal of a charter, in accordance with the Charter Schools Law and the terms and conditions of this Agreement, to operate a charter school as described herein.

3. Term of Agreement.

This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2014, and shall expire at midnight, June 30, 2019, unless terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof.

4. Educational Program.

The Charter School shall operate an educational program and program of instruction serving the

educational needs of the students enrolled therein.

- a. Mission Statement. The Charter School shall operate under the mission statement set forth in the Renewal Application, and such mission statement is hereby accepted to the extent that it is consistent with the declared purposes of the General Assembly as stated in the Charter School Law. During the term of this Agreement, if the Charter School seeks to alter the language of its mission statement, but not alter its charter purpose, it may submit its revised proposed mission statement to the Commission for review.
- b. Age, Grade Range. The Charter School shall provide instruction to pupils in grades K through 8, as provided in the Renewal Application.
- Enrollment. Enrollment in the Charter School shall be open to any pupil who resides within the Woodland School District 50 or the Fremont School District 79. Each year, the Charter School shall set a deadline for application that is no earlier than March 1 and if, on the date of that deadline, there are more eligible applicants for enrollment in the Charter School than there are spaces available, successful applicants shall be selected by lottery which shall be open to all applicants and the public. The Charter School shall not request information in the application process about a student's academic aptitude, special education needs or English language proficiency. Priority for enrollment may be given to siblings of pupils enrolled in the Charter School and to pupils who were enrolled in the Charter School the previous school year, unless expelled for cause. Using the lottery process required herein, the Charter School shall establish a waiting list of students who shall be offered the opportunity to enroll at the Charter School if additional space later becomes available. The Charter School shall not permit dual enrollment of any student at both the Charter School and another public school or nonpublic school. The Charter School shall serve up to 432 students in grades K through 8. Once a student has enrolled, the student shall remain enrolled for the academic year unless there is a documented voluntary withdrawal, transfer. reassignment, or disciplinary suspension or expulsion. The Charter School shall report total student enrollment (number of students in the whole school and by grade) to the Commission on a quarterly basis so that the Commission can certify enrollment to the State Board. The Commission reserves the right to conduct inspections or similar investigations to verify enrollment as necessary to certify enrollment for the State Board.
- d. Student Transfers. For any student transfer out of the Charter School, the Charter School shall make reasonable best efforts to obtain a transfer form signed by the student's parent/guardian which affirmatively states that the student's transfer is voluntary.
- e. Goals, Objectives, Pupil Performance Standards. The Charter School shall pursue and make reasonable progress toward the achievement of the goals, objectives, and pupil performance standards consistent with those set forth in the Renewal Application, provided that such goals, objectives and pupil performance standards shall at all times remain in

compliance with Section 2-3.64 of the Illinois School Code, 105 ILCS 5/2-3.64.

- f. Evaluation of Pupils. The Charter School's plan for evaluating pupil performance, the types of assessments to be used, the timeline for achievement of performance standards, and the procedure for taking corrective action in the event that pupil performance at the Charter School falls below those standards, shall be consistent with the Renewal Application.
- g. Curriculum. The curriculum established by the Charter School shall be consistent with the Renewal Application and as otherwise modified or supplemented herein. The Charter School shall notify the Commission of any material change in its curriculum subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- h. School Year; School Days: Hours of Operation. Instruction shall commence in the 2014-2015 school year and subsequent school years on dates established by the Charter School, provided that the beginning date of instruction shall be no earlier than August 1 and no later than September 15 of each school year. The days and hours of operation of the Charter School shall be as set forth in the Application or as otherwise established by the Charter School. During the term of this Agreement, if the Charter School seeks to change its school year calendar to accommodate a year-round school educational model, it may submit its proposal to the Commission for review and consideration.
- i. Student Discipline. The Charter School shall implement a system of uniform student discipline that is consistent with relevant law. The Charter School shall provide the Commission with a copy of its student discipline policy and shall provide the Commission with an annual update regarding its student discipline policy to confirm implementation of a system of uniform discipline.
- j. Governance and Operation. The operation of the governing Board of the Charter School shall be as set forth in the Renewal Application and in the Additional Information that was required by ISBE.
- k. Pupil Transportation. The Charter School shall meet the transportation needs of its students in the manner as set forth in the Renewal Application.
- l. School Calendar. No later than July 1 prior to the commencement of each academic year during which this Agreement is in effect, the Charter School shall submit to the Commission its school calendar for such academic year and the following summer session. During the term of this Agreement, if the Charter School seeks to change its school year calendar to accommodate a year-round school educational model, it may submit its proposal to the Commission for review and consideration.

5. Additional Covenants and Warranties of Charter School.

The Charter School covenants and warrants as follows:

- a. Compliance with Laws and Regulations. The Charter School shall operate at all times and shall be in compliance with the Charter Schools Law, all other applicable federal, State and local laws, codes, or regulations, from which the Charter School is not otherwise exempt, and constitutional provisions prohibiting discrimination on the basis of disability, race, creed, color, gender, national origin, religion, ancestry, marital status or need for special educational services. The Charter School shall also comply with the following, to the extent applicable to charter schools:
 - i. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq.);
 - ii. The No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 (PL 107-110, signed January 8, 2002);
 - iii. Section 2-3.64 of the School Code (105 ILCS 5/2-3.64), regarding performance goals, standards, and assessments;
 - iv. Section 10-21.9 of the School Code (105 ILCS 5/10-21.9;) regarding criminal background investigations of applicants for employment;
 - v. Section 24-24 of the School Code (105 ILCS 5/24-24;) regarding discipline of students:
 - vi. The Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act (745 ILCS 10/1-101 et seq.);
 - vii. Section 108.75 of the General Not For Profit Corporation Act of 1986 (805 ILCS 105/1.01 et seq.) regarding indemnification of officers, directors, employees, and agents;
 - viii. The Abused and Neglected Child Reporting Act (325 ILCS 5/1 et seq.);
 - ix. The Illinois School Student Records Act (105 ILCS 5/10-1 et seq.);
 - x. The Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.);
 - xi. The Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/1.01 et seq.);
 - xii. The Pension Code (40 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.); and

- xiii. All applicable health and safety regulations of the State of Illinois and the local municipalities, including without limitation those laws specifically identified by the Commission or the State Board as being applicable to charter schools. A current list of such laws, which may be added to, deleted from, or otherwise amended from time to time, is attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- b. Compliance with Agreement. The Charter School shall operate at all times in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, including the Accountability Plan as later defined herein. To fulfill its oversight responsibilities and to the extent permitted by law, the Commission may at any time request access to the Charter School to observe or inspect school operations or the educational program and may request that the Charter School make available for inspection any and all records kept and maintained in accordance with this Agreement, the Accountability Plan and applicable federal and state laws and regulations. Except in emergencies, any such request shall be made in a reasonable manner and seek to minimize disruption of school operations.
- c. Maintenance of Corporate Status and Good Standing. The Charter School shall at all times maintain itself as an Illinois general not-for-profit corporation capable of exercising the functions of the Charter School under the law of the State of Illinois, shall remain in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and shall timely make all required filings with the office of the Illinois Secretary of State. Upon request, the Charter School shall provide the Commission with certified copies of its Articles of Incorporation, a Certificate of Incorporation evidencing its incorporation as a nonprofit corporation, its Bylaws, and all amendments or modifications thereto. The Charter School is also recognized as an organization exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and upon request the Charter School shall provide the Commission with copies of all filings relating to the Charter School maintaining 501(c)(3) exempt status.
- d. Personnel. The relationship between the Charter School and its employees, and the manner in which terms and conditions of employment shall be addressed with affected employees and their recognized representatives, if any, shall be as set forth in the Renewal Application and this Agreement, provided that the Charter School shall comply with all federal and Illinois employment laws and regulations made applicable to charter schools under the Charter Schools Law.

No later than September 1 of each year during the term of this Agreement, the Charter School shall provide the Commission with a current list of all of its employees, and shall cause each of its subcontractors to provide the Commission with a current list of all of such subcontractor's employees providing services at the Charter School. Such lists shall contain the names, job positions, and social security numbers of all applicable employees. Such lists shall also indicate: (i) for each employee, the date of initiation of the criminal background

investigation required under Section 10- 21.9 of the School Code and Section 5(e) of this Agreement, and the results of such background check; and (ii) for each individual employed in an instructional position, evidence of certification, or evidence that such individual is otherwise qualified to teach under Section 27A-10(c) of the Charter Schools Law, including information regarding the additional mentoring, training, and staff development, if any, to be provided by the Charter School pursuant to Section 5(f) of this Agreement. For any person hired in an instructional position after September 1 of any school year, the Charter School shall provide the Commission with such evidence of certification or other qualification no later than thirty (30) business days after the individual's initial date of employment.

- e. Criminal Background Checks. The Charter School shall not knowingly employ and shall not permit its subcontractors to knowingly employ any individual (i) for whom a criminal background investigation has not been initiated or (ii) who has been convicted for committing or attempting to commit one of the offenses enumerated in Section 10-21.9 of the Illinois School Code.
- f. Instructional Providers. The Charter School shall employ or otherwise utilize in instructional positions and shall require that its subcontractors employ or otherwise utilize in instructional positions only those individuals who are certificated under Article 21 of the School Code, 105 ILCS 5/21-1 et seq., or who are otherwise qualified to teach under Section 27A-10(c) of the Charter Schools Law.

6. Building.

For the term of this Agreement, the Charter School shall be located at 1531 Jones Point Road, Grayslake, Illinois 60030. The Charter School shall have obtained and submitted to the Commission for review no later than 30 days prior to the commencement of operation of any new school or building addition: (1) all applicable occupancy permits and health and safety approvals for such addition; (2) an executed copy of the lease agreement for such addition, if occupied under a lease agreement; and (3) evidence of title to such addition, if owned by the Charter School. The Charter School shall take such actions as are necessary to ensure that all leases, occupancy permits and health and safety approvals for all established school buildings remain valid and in force, and shall certify to the Commission no earlier than June 1 and no later than July 1 of each subsequent year during the term of this Agreement that such leases, certificates and approvals remain in force.

7. Finance

a. Financial Management. The Charter School shall operate in accordance with GAAP or other generally accepted standards of fiscal management, provided that the Charter School's accounting methods shall comply in all instances with any applicable governmental accounting requirements.

- b. Budget and Cash Flow. The Charter School shall prepare and provide to the Commission a copy of its annual budget and cash flow projections for each fiscal year by no later than July 1 of such fiscal year. The fiscal year for the Charter School shall begin on July 1 of each year and end on June 30 of the subsequent year.
- c. Distribution of Funds/Commission's Fee.
 - i. The State Board shall distribute the Charter School Funds, in four quarterly installments payable on or before August 15, November 15, February 15, and May 15 of each fiscal year. The first such distribution shall be August 15, 2014. All funds distributed to the Charter School from the State Board shall be used for educational purposes only. The use of such funds for any other purpose is strictly prohibited. Funds distributed shall be based on the quarterly enrollment certifications noted above.
 - ii. Pursuant to the Charter Schools Law, the Commission shall assess the Charter School an Operational Fee in an amount up to 3% of the General State Aid allotted for the fiscal year, beginning in Fiscal Year 2013. The Commission shall invoice the Operational Fee on a quarterly basis. The Operational Fee shall be due following the Charter School's receipt of each Quarterly Installment from the State Board. The actual amount of any Operational Fee shall be determined by the Commission on an annual basis, pursuant to the Commission Policy Regarding Operational Fee for Commission Schools.
- d. Refund of Unspent Funds. In the event that this Agreement is revoked or is not renewed by the Commission, the Charter School shall refund to the State Board all unspent funds in accordance with Section 27A-11(g) of the Charter Schools Law.
- e. Tuition and Fees. The Charter School shall not charge tuition to any student, unless such student would otherwise be liable for tuition costs under the School Code. The Charter School may, to the extent permitted by law, charge a reasonable fee per student for workbooks, textbooks, instructional materials, classroom supplies and any required student activities (including any trips to offsite locations and/or outside of the Charter School's premises), and may separately charge reasonable fees for field trips at or around the time of such field trips, all provided that students eligible for a fee waiver in accordance with the Charter School's Fee Waiver Policy are not prevented from attending school or any field trip as a result of being unable to pay such fees. The fee referenced above does not apply to student activities, summer school activities, after school activities or any other activities at the Charter School where the activity is not part of the curriculum and participation of the students and/or parents is voluntary.

- f. Outside Funding. The Charter School may accept gifts, donations or grants pursuant to Section 27A-11(d) of the Charter Schools Law, provided that no such gifts, grants, or donations may be accepted if contrary to applicable law or to the terms of this Agreement. In the event that the Charter School solicits funding from sources other than those set forth in this Section 7, it shall comply with all applicable State or federal laws regarding the reporting of charitable solicitations.
- g. Management and Financial Controls. At all times, the Charter School shall maintain appropriate governance and managerial procedures and financial controls. These procedures and controls shall include, but not be limited to: (1) generally accepted accounting procedures; (2) a checking account; (3) adequate payroll procedures; (4) bylaws; (5) an organization chart; and (6) procedures for the creation and review of monthly and quarterly financial statements, which procedures shall specifically identify the individual who will be responsible for preparing such financial statements. The Charter School shall submit the following unaudited financial statements, created pursuant to this paragraph, to the Commission on a quarterly basis: (i) statement of activities; (ii) cash flow statement and (iii) balance sheet. These three statements shall be submitted to the Commission no later than thirty (30) days after the end of each quarter and may be submitted via electronic mail.
- h. Annual Audits. The Charter School shall cause a Financial Statement Audit and Financial and Administrative Procedures Controls Review (collectively, the Financial Audits) to be performed annually at its expense by an outside independent auditor retained by the Charter School and reasonably acceptable to the Commission. The Financial Audits shall include, without limitation:
 - i. An opinion on the financial statements (and Supplementary Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, if applicable);
 - ii. A report on compliance and on internal control over financial reporting based on an audit of financial statements performed in accordance with Government Accounting Standards; and
 - iii. A report on compliance with requirements of applicable laws and regulations, including the audit requirements contained in the Accountability Plan.

The Financial Audits shall be made available to the State Board and Commission no later than December 1 of each year during the term of this Agreement, beginning with December 1, 2014.

i. Quarterly Enrollment Reports. The Charter School shall prepare or cause to be prepared quarterly enrollment reports, which shall be provided to the State Board and

Commission on or before July 15, October 15, January 15, and April 15 of each year, beginning July 15, 2014. The Commission shall certify such enrollments to the State Board after verification of the same.

- j. Withholding of Funds. In the event the Charter School fails to submit to the State Board or the Commission any documents or information required under this Agreement, or fails to follow any procedures and policies set forth in this Agreement, the Commission may submit a written request to the State Superintendent that the State Superintendent withhold any and all payments of funds to the Charter School provided that the Commission gives the Charter School prior written notice enumerating the specific failure(s) and the Charter School fails to submit the required documents or information within 30 days of receipt of such notice. Upon the Charter School's remediation of any such failure(s), the Commission shall request that the State Superintendent immediately release any and all payments of funds due to the Charter School. Repeated violations of this paragraph shall be deemed a material violation of this Agreement, and the Commission may revoke this Agreement and the charter of the Charter School.
- 8. Insurance. The Charter School shall, at its own expense, purchase and maintain insurance covering all of its operations. Such insurance shall include the types of insurance set forth in Exhibit E hereto, subject to the conditions and in no less than the respective limits set forth therein. All insurers shall be licensed by the State of Illinois and rated B+ or better by A.M. Best or a comparable rating service, or shall be an authorized Risk Retention Group acceptable to the Commission or a program of self-insurance reasonably acceptable to the Commission.

No later than fifteen (15) days following the date of approval of this Agreement by the Commission, and each July 1 thereafter, the Charter School shall provide the Commission with certificates of insurance or other satisfactory proof evidencing coverage in the types and amounts as set forth above and in Exhibit F. All such insurance policies shall contain a provision requiring notice to the Commission, at least 30 days in advance, of any material change, non-renewal or termination, to the attention of:

Jeanne L. Nowaczewski
Executive Director
Illinois State Charter School Commission
Michael A. Bilandic Building
160 North LaSalle Street
Suite S-601
Chicago, IL 60601

- 9. Academic Accountability and Evaluations.
 - a. Accountability Plan. The Charter School shall be held accountable by the

Commission in accordance with the Accountability Plan contained in Exhibit G ("Accountability Plan").

- b. Standardized Tests. The Charter School shall administer such standardized tests of academic proficiency as are provided for in the Renewal Application and the State Board's policies and procedures, and shall participate in State assessments required by Section 2-3.64 of the School Code.
- c. Site Visits. In addition to the above procedures, the Charter School shall grant reasonable access to, and cooperate with, the State Board and Commission, its officers, employees and other agents, including allowing site visits by the State Board and Commission, its officers, employees and other agents, for the purpose of allowing the State Board or Commission to fully evaluate the operations and performance of the Charter School pursuant to the Accountability Plan and the Charter Schools Law. Where possible, the State Board or Commission shall provide the Charter School with at least 24 hours prior notice of such site visits.

10. Special Education.

- a. The Charter School shall provide services and accommodations to students with disabilities as set forth in the Renewal Application and in accordance with the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq.) ("IDEA"), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794) ("Section 504"). The Charter School shall provide a full continuum of services to implement the IEP of a student with disabilities.
- b. The Charter School must, at all times, provide for the appropriate administrative oversight of special education services and accommodations to students with disabilities. To meet this requirement, the Charter School may:
 - i. Employ a full-time Director of Special Education; or
 - ii. Join the Special Education District of Lake County and enter into a joint operating agreement with SEDOL for the provision of such services; or
 - iii. Contract with a school district that is located in Lake County and not a member of the SEDOL for the provision of such services; or
 - iv. Contract with or otherwise employ a qualified and certified special education professional to provide such services, provided that any contract entered into by the Charter School under this subsection shall be full-time educational services, including the above special education services and accommodations.

- c. Under any of the alternatives specified in subparagraph (b) above, the personnel providing the required services as Director of Special Education must be available when necessary to ensure that the needs of all children with disabilities are fully satisfied. Reimbursement would be available only for employment of a fulltime Director of Special Education;
- d. The Charter School must provide technical assistance supervision to special education staff;
- e. The Charter School must maintain written special education policies and procedures;
- f. The Charter School must continue to train staff members relative to the policies and procedures with regards to the following:
 - i. the formal referral process;
 - ii. identification of needed assessments;
 - ii. timelines;
 - iii. determination of eligibility; and
 - v. the IEP process.
- g. The State Board shall direct to the Charter School those federal and state special education funds due to the Charter School because of the eligible child count or other appropriate special education reimbursement mechanisms based on the Charter School's submission of appropriate applications and/or claims.
- 11. Comprehensive School Management Contracts. No entity or party other than the Charter School may provide comprehensive school management or operations except upon the prior approval of the Commission.
- 12. Renewal of Charter; Failure to Renew.

No later than January 1, 2019 and no earlier than September 1, 2018, the Charter School shall provide a written application to the Commission in accordance with Section 27A-9 of the Charter Schools Law, setting forth proposed terms of renewal of the Agreement. Pursuant to Section 27A-9(b) of the Charter Schools Law, the renewal application of the Charter School shall contain the most recent annual report and financial statement of the Charter School. The written application may contain proposed changes to this Agreement that the Charter School desires to incorporate into the renewed agreement.

The renewal of the Agreement will be governed by the Commission's Accountability Plan, which incorporates the renewal framework, first adopted on June 12, 2013 and amended in February 2014, and is fully incorporated herein, as are any amendments to the Accountability Plan, the renewal framework and other policies or rules adopted by the Commission pertaining to renewal. The current version of the Accountability Plan is attached hereto as part of Exhibit G. The Commission shall provide written notice to the Charter School indicating whether, and upon what conditions, it is willing to renew the charter of the Charter School, including any modified terms proposed by the Commission. If there is no agreement on the terms of renewal, the parties shall then fulfill their mutual obligations hereunder to the end of the Term of this Agreement. The Commission may refuse to renew the Agreement upon a finding that any cause for revocation exists under Section 12 hereof.

13. Revocation of Charter.

The Commission may revoke this Agreement and the charter of the Charter School, in accordance with Section 27A-9 of the Charter Schools Law, if the Commission clearly demonstrates that the Charter School did any of the following, or otherwise failed to comply with the requirements of the Charter Schools Law:

- a. Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in this Agreement including the Accountability Plan; or
- b. Failed to meet or make reasonable progress toward achievement of the content standards or pupil performance standards identified in this Agreement or in the Accountability Plan; or
- c. Failed to meet generally accepted standards of fiscal management; or
- d. Materially violated any provision of law from which the Charter School was not exempted.

In addition, the charter of the Charter School may be revoked in the event that the parties agree to terminate this Agreement by mutual consent pursuant to Section 22 of this Agreement.

In the event that the Commission proposes to revoke this Agreement and the charter of the Charter School, the Commission shall provide the Charter School with written notice setting forth in detail the grounds for such revocation at least 14 days prior to the date the Commission will take final action on such revocation.

14. Indemnification.

- a. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Charter School shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State Board and Commission, its members, officers, employees, agents, affiliates and representatives, past and present (collectively, the "State Board Indemnitees" and the "Commission Indemnitees"), from and against any and all liabilities, losses, penalties, damages and expenses, including costs and attorney fees, arising out of all claims, liens, demands, suits, liabilities, injuries (personal or bodily), of every kind, nature and character arising or resulting from or occasioned by or in connection with (i) the possession, occupancy or use of the property of the Charter School, its faculty, students, patrons, employees, guests, or agents, (ii) any act or omission to act, whether negligent, willful, wrongful or otherwise by the Charter School, its faculty, students, patrons, employees, guests, or agents, (iii) a violation of any law, statute, code, ordinance or regulation to the extent applicable to Illinois public schools by the Charter School, its faculty, students, patrons, employees, sub-contractors, guests or agents, and/or any breach, defaults, violation or nonperformance by the Charter School of any term, covenant, condition, duty or obligation provided in this Agreement including but not limited to the Accountability Plan (subparagraphs (i) - (iii) collectively, the Covered Losses). This indemnification shall not apply to the extent that any Covered Loss results from the negligence, willful or wrongful act or omission of any State Board Indemnitees or the Commission Indemnitees or from any act or omission of the Charter School required by law or this Agreement.
- b. This indemnification, defense and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement. Any indemnified party shall have the right, at its own expense, to participate in the defense of any suit, without relieving the indemnifying party of any of its obligations hereunder.

15. Disclaimer of Liability.

The parties expressly acknowledge that the Charter School is not operating as the agent, or under the direction and control, of the State Board or Commission except as required by law or this Agreement, and that the State Board or Commission assumes no liability for any loss or injury resulting from: (1) the acts and omissions of the Charter School, its directors, trustees, agents, subcontractors or employees; (2) the use and occupancy of the building or buildings occupied by the Charter School, or any matter in connection with the condition of such building or buildings; or (3) any debt or contractual obligation incurred by the Charter School. The Charter School acknowledges that it is without authority to, and will not, extend the faith and credit of the State Board or Commission to any third party.

16. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by, subject to and construed under the laws of the State of Illinois

without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions.

17. Waiver.

No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held as a waiver of any other or subsequent breach.

18. Counterparts; Signature by Facsimile.

This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, which shall together constitute the original Agreement. Signatures received by facsimile by either of the parties shall have the same effect as original signatures.

19. Terms and Conditions of the Renewal

The parties hereto expressly agree that the Renewal Application sets forth the overall goals, standards and general operational policies of the Charter School, and that the Renewal Application is not a complete statement of each detail of the Charter School's operation. To the extent that the Charter School desires to implement specific policies, procedures or other specific terms of operation that supplement or otherwise differ from those set forth in the Renewal Application, the Charter School shall be permitted to implement such policies, procedures, and specific terms of operation, provided that such policies, procedures and terms of operation are consistent with the goals, standards and general operational policies set forth in the Renewal Application, this Agreement, and the Charter Schools Law.

20. Amendments.

This Agreement may be amended only by written consent of the parties hereto and, in the case of material amendments, only after submission of such amendments to, and approval by, the Commission and, in the case of revisions meeting the standard of materiality under the relevant provisions of the Illinois Administrative Code, certification by the State Board in accordance with Section 27A-6(e) of the Charter Schools Law.

21. Assignment.

This Agreement may not be assigned or delegated by the Charter School under any circumstances, it being expressly understood that the charter granted hereby runs solely and exclusively to the Charter School.

22. Termination.

This Agreement may be terminated prior to its expiration by (a) the mutual consent of the parties or

(b) revocation of the charter of the Charter School pursuant to Section 12 hereof. Termination of this Agreement for any reason shall serve to immediately revoke the charter granted hereby.

23. Notices.

Any notice, demand or request from one party to any other party or parties hereunder shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or served for all purposes if, and as of the date, it is delivered by hand, overnight courier, facsimile (with confirmation) or within three (3) business days of being sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the following addresses:

If to the Charter School:

Geoff Deigan

Executive Director

Prairie Crossing Charter School

1531 Jones Point Road Grayslake, IL 60030

With copies to:

Dean Thorson

Charter School Board President Prairie Crossing Charter School

1531 Jones Point Road Grayslake, IL 60030

Respicio F. Vazquez

Attorney

Franczek Radelet PC 300 South Wacker Drive

Suite 3400

Chicago, IL 60606

If to the Commission:

Jeanne L. Nowaczewski

Executive Director

Illinois State Charter School Commission

Michael A. Bilandic Building 160 North LaSalle Street

Suite S-601

Chicago, IL 60601

With copies to:

Lisa T. Scruggs Duane Morris LLP

190 South LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL 60603

23. Severability.

In the event that any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or in any circumstances shall be determined to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement, and the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is determined to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each remaining provision of this Agreement shall continue to be valid and may be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

24. Superseder.

This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and understandings between the Commission and the Charter School. To the extent that any conflict or incompatibility exists between the Application as incorporated herein and the other terms of this Agreement, such other terms of this Agreement shall control. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Charter School does not consent to comply with any laws, regulations, or policies from which it is exempted under the Charter Schools Law.

25. Delegation.

The parties agree and acknowledge that the functions and powers of the Commission may be exercised by the Executive Director, provided that any ultimate decision regarding renewal, non-renewal or revocation of this Agreement may be made only by the Commission. The parties also acknowledge that the functions and powers of the State Board may be, in some instances, exercised by the State Superintendent, if authorized by law.

26. Prior Actions.

It is expressly agreed and understood that as a condition precedent to this Agreement becoming effective on the effective date hereof, the Charter School shall have taken, completed, and satisfied on or before the date specified herein any action or obligation which is required to be completed before such effective date, and that failure to do so shall constitute grounds for the Commission to declare this Agreement null and void.

27. Construction.

This Agreement shall be construed fairly as to both parties and not in favor of or against either party, regardless of which party prepared the Agreement.

28. Incorporation of Exhibits.

All exhibits referenced herein are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and entered into this amended and restated Agreement as of the effective date hereof.

ILLINOIS STATE CHARTER SCHOOL COMMISSION	PRAIRIE CROSSING CHARTER SCHOOL
	Dear & Thorson
Title:	Title: BOARD President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and entered into this amended and restated Agreement as of the effective date hereof.

ILLINOIS STATE CHARTER SCHOOL COMMISSION	PRAIRIE CROSSING CHARTER SCHOOL
	hiji ili ili yoʻrgandord qorqoli ili gita ili kiri sandiy. Ili d
a bases da mon epobligia dinote la	idaning i ngabbasa na Principalan na makawa .
Title:	Title:

EXHIBIT A

ISBE RENEWAL

The following document is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein and collectively constitute the Charter School Proposal:

1. The Application of the Charter School dated December 17, 2008, as approved by the State Board on March 20, 2009 (the ISBE Renewal) and additional clarifying documents received on February 5, 2009 and March 2, 2009.

2226629.1

EXHIBIT B

RENEWAL APPLICATION

The following document is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein and as appropriate, in conjunction with the ISBE Renewal, collectively constitute the Charter School Proposal:

1. The Renewal Application of the Charter School dated November 13, 2013, as conditionally approved by the Commission on April 15, 2014 (the Renewal Application).

EXHIBIT C

RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMISSION STAFF

The following document is hereby incorporated by reference:

1. Motion for Renewal of Prairie Crossing Charter School, containing Recommendation of Commission Staff to Approve Renewal with Two Conditions.

EXHIBIT D

RENEWAL CONDITIONS

The Commission has approved the renewal application of the Prairie Crossing Charter School charter for a term of five years, at a rate of 100% of the per capita tuition charge (PCTC) of the two host districts, on the express condition that the Charter School satisfy the following two obligations:

- 1. PCCS must develop a detailed plan for robust outreach to the educationally disadvantaged on or before May 31, 2014. Such plan must be submitted to the Executive Director of the Commission and at a minimum must include:
 - a. A definition of students to be classified as "educationally disadvantaged";
 - b. A set of clear activities and goals designed to increase the enrollment of educationally disadvantaged students at PCCS over the term of the charter (2014-2019);
 - c. A timeline for action and achievement of plan goals; and
 - d. A written progress report on the implementation of the Charter School's detailed plan for robust outreach must be provided to the Commission on a quarterly basis. The Charter School shall also meet with Commission staff to report on progress on a quarterly basis. Such meetings shall be scheduled for mutually convenient dates and times.
- 2. PCCS must develop a system of evaluation for PCCS management, including the Executive Director and school administrators on or before May 31, 2014 to be implemented in Fiscal Year 2015.

EXHIBIT E

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION LIST OF HEALTH AND SAFETY LAWS APPLICABLE TO CHARTER SCHOOLS

- 1. The Following Sections of the Illinois School Code, 105 ILCS 5/1-1 et seq.:
 - a. Section 2-3.12 (requires compliance with State of Illinois building and life and safety codes).
 - b. Sections 10-20.5b, (prohibits tobacco use on school property).
 - c. Section 10-20.17a (requires in-service training for school personnel who handle hazardous or toxic waste).
 - d. Section 10-20.23 (requires schools to have tornado protection programs).
 - e. Section 10-21.10 (prohibits students from having electronic paging devices on school property unless otherwise authorized by the school board).
 - f. Section 10-21.11 (requires schools to have policies for handling students with chronic infectious diseases).
 - g. Section 27-8.1 (requires that students have periodic health examinations and immunizations).
 - h. Section 10-22.21b (requires that schools have policies regarding administering medication to students).
- 2. Illinois Vehicle Code, 625 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.
- 3. Eye Protection in School Act, 105 ILCS 115/0.01 et seq.
- 4. Fire Drill Act, 105 ILCS 120/0.01 et seq.
- 5. Toxic Art Supplies in Schools Act, 105 ILCS 135/1 et seq.

EXHIBIT F

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Worker's Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' Compensation insurance as required by state law (can be provided by an authorized risk retention group or a commercial insurance company). Employers' Liability insurance for employee accidents or diseases. (Employers' Liability Insurance Limits: \$100,000 per employee; Aggregate Limit for disease \$500,000.)
- 2. Commercial General Liability Insurance. With a combined single limit of \$1,000,000 per occurrence for personal injury and property damage liability, and premises and operations, including independent contractors, contractual liability, and products/completed operations coverage. The Charter School shall have its general liability insurance endorsed to provide that the State Board and Commission, a body politic and corporate, and its members, employees, and agents, and any other entity as may be designated by the Commission are named as "Additional Insureds" on a primary basis, without recourse or contribution from the additional insureds for claims arising out of operation of the Charter School.
- 3. School Board Legal/Professional Liability Insurance. To protect the Charter School and its directors and officers from liability claims arising from wrongful acts, errors or omissions that do not involve bodily injury or property damage. (Limits: \$1,000,000)
- 4. Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance. For bodily injury or property damage arising from owned, leased, hired or non-owned vehicles used by the Charter School. (Combined Single Limit: \$1,000,000)
- 5. Umbrella (Excess) Liability Insurance. To provide excess protection over underlying general and professional liability coverages. (Limits: \$2,000,000)
- 6. Property Insurance. To insure the replacement value of school property, including property for which the Charter School is contractually responsible by lease or other agreement, for loss or insurance from "special perils" of physical loss or damage. Such insurance shall cover boiler and machinery exposures and business interruption/extra expense losses.

EXHIBIT G

ACCOUNTABILITY PLAN

The Accountability Plan, which reflects the renewal framework first adopted by the Commission on June 11, 2013 and amended in February 2014; and amendments to the Accountability Plan, the renewal framework and other policies or rules adopted by the Commission pertaining to renewal to be implemented prospectively, are hereby attached to and incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein.

2226629.1